General Description
The MAX3877/MAX3878 evaluation kits (EV kits)
simplify evaluation of the MAX3877/MAX3878 2.5Gbps
clock-recovery and data-retiming ICs. These EV kits
enable testing of all MAX3877 and MAX3878 functions.
SMA connectors are provided for the differential inputs
and outputs.
The MAX3877 has CML outputs and the MAX3878 has

19-2065; Rev 0; 6/01
Component List
Ordering Information
* Exposed pad
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C1–C10,
C12–C16,
C21–C26,
C29, C30
23
0.1µF ±10% ceramic capacitors
(0603)
C11 1 1µF ±10% ceramic capacitor (1206)
0.1µF capacitors (0603)  (M AX3877EVKIT) C17, C18,
C27, C28
4
0Ω resistors (0603) (MAX3878EVKIT)
C19 1
33µF ±20%, 10V min tantalum
capacitor
C20 1 2.2µF ± 10%  cer amic cap aci tor  ( 1206)
R1, R2 2 392Ω ±1% resistors (0603)
R3, R5 2
10kΩ variable resistors
Digi-Key 3296W-103-ND
R4, R6 2 3.6kΩ ±5% resistors (0603)
0Ω resistors (0402) (MAX3877EVKIT)R7, R11, R15,
R19
4
24Ω r esi stor s ( 0402)  ( MAX 3878E VKIT)
0Ω resistors (0402) (MAX3877EVKIT)R8, R12, R16,
R20
4
27Ω r esi stor s ( 0402)  ( MAX 3878E VKIT)
Open (MAX3877EVKIT)R9, R13, R17,
R21
4
130Ω r esi stor s ( 0402)  (M AX 3878EV KIT)
Open (MAX3877EVKIT)R10, R14, R18,
R22
4
220Ω r esi stor s ( 0402)  (M AX 3878EV KIT)
L1, L2, L3, L4 4
56nH inductors
Coilcraft 0805HS-560TKBC
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
MAX3877EHJ (5mm 32-pin
TQFP-EP) (MAX3878EVKIT)
U1 1
MAX3878EHJ (5mm 32-pin
TQFP-EP) (MAX3878EVKIT)
D1 1 Red LED
D2 1 Green LED
TP1, TP2 2 Test points
JP1, JP4 2 2-pin headers (0.1in centers)
JP2, JP5, JP6,
JP10
4 3-pin headers (0.1in centers)
JP2, JP5, JP6,
JP10
4 Shunts
JP7 1 Not installed
J1–J8 8
SMA connectors (edge-mount)
Johnson 142-0701-801 or
Digi-Key J502-ND
J9, J10 2 VCC, GND
None 1
MAX3877/MAX3878 EV kit circuit
board, Rev C
None 1 MAX3877/MAX3878 data sheet
None 1 MAX 3877/M AX 3878  E V ki t d ata sheet
PART TEMP. RANGE IC PACKAGE